WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1969

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 791

(By Mr. Myla)

PASSED March 8, 1969

In Effect Mity days from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JOHN D. EDCKEFELLER, IV
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-17-69

166#

ENROLLED House Bill No. 791

(By Mr. Myles)

[Passed March 8, 1969; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fourteen, article twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to license fees for bowling lanes, billiard, pool or bagatelle tables; and prohibiting gambling and presence of intoxicating liquors in connection with any such lanes or tables.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fourteen, article twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12. LICENSE TAXES.

§11-12-14. Bowling lanes and billiard, pool or bagatelle tables.

1 The annual license fee to keep or maintain a bowling

- 2 lane, a billiard, pool or bagatelle table, or table of like
- 3 kind, for public use, where any charge is made for the
- 4 use of the same, shall be twenty-five dollars; but, if more
- 5 than one of such lanes or tables be kept or maintained
- 6 in the same building by the same person, the fee shall
- 7 be twenty-five dollars for the first one and fifteen dollars
- 8 for each additional one.
- 9 The licensee, his agents or employees shall not permit
- 10 any person in any manner to bet or wager anything of
- 11 value upon any game played upon such lanes or tables.
- 12 Such licensee, his agents or employees shall not permit
- 13 anyone to bring any intoxicating liquors of any kind
- 14 into such building or other place where such lanes or
- 15 tables are located.
- 16 Persons keeping or maintaining billiard, pool or baga-
- 17 telle tables, or other tables of like kind in an establish-
- 18 ment where intoxicating liquor or nonintoxicating beer
- 19 is sold shall not permit persons under the age of eighteen
- 20 years to play at such tables or to remain or loiter in the
- 21 room where such tables are located.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate (aBlankenship Speaker House of Delegates archa. Shame, Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/12/69
Time 2:45 p.u.